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3.1
3.2
33

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17

3.18
3.19

Training & information Content

Estimating feeding value of fodder & feed on dairy farms
Sampling feeds & forages/analysis interpretation

Estimating Dry Matter intake for various breeds/age categories of dairy cattle in the
tropics
Reviewing feed intake, rumen fill, Body Condition Scoring (BCS)

Life weight estimation of cows

Rumen fermentation

Mineral & vitamin requirement, guidelines

Manure scoring and evaluation

Guidelines for ration calculations for various breeds, heifers, lactation stage (Rumen8)
Use of Rumen8 software for ration calculation

Optimization of ration with Rumen8

Feeding management guidelines

Feeding management of dry cows/close up

Feeding systems

Metabolic disorders
Scoring locomotion and hoof condition

Mycotoxin in dairy cattle nutrition
Heat stress in dairy cattle nutrition
Monitoring feeding management, using KPIs (based on Rumen8)



1. You will learn about (learning
objectives):

O Introduction to ration formulation using
Rumen8 Software

(d How to use Rumen 8 to determine
rations of various breeds, heifers,
lactation stage considering their body
requirements.

This module has three parts; this is
/ : part lll — ensure you download Parts |

IMPORTANT | and Il to cover to END.




2. Farm terrain

Whether the farm terrain is fiat. has a few hills or is hilly.
* Select one of the farm terrain that represents

your farm if it is flat, undulating or steep. Terrain Energy required
* The steeper the terrain the more energy the cow ) -

uses hence this should be considered while = o, f 4.1 MJ ME per km

making a ration. Q’I}?A'

A

VX 2.6 MJ ME per km

-3 1.6 MJ ME per km




3. Distance walked (Km/d)

* The distance walked is measured in kilometers
per day (Km/d).

* An accurate average distance is important
because it affects the cow’s daily energy
requirement.

 Examples:

= A cow grazing in large fields (300Ha) can walk
9km/day

= Grazing a medium field (150Ha) can walk 7km/day

=  Small fields (75Ha) can walk 5km/day

= A cow kept indoors/zero-grazing walks 0.5-
1km/day.

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price

Feedcost Compare Splitherd MNotes

Dairy cow Holstein ~ ~

Live weight (kg) 5005 = | ! )
Live weight change (kg/d) B 0605 = W &
Days in milk m 60 =&—U | ®
Days pregnant B 0 = &
Mumber of animals in herd 1 W #®
Milk yield (I/d) 2002 & n @
Milk fat (3am/v) 360 & @ ®
Milk true protein (%m/v) 300 & W ®
Fat:Protein ratio 1.20

Enengy comecied milk
Fat, Protein, F+P (kg/d) 072 060 1.32 18.7 kagid

DMI estimation method

Farm terrain

(O Flat (@ Undulating O Steep

() Conventional (@) NDF intake

Distance walked (km/d) 5.0

o v = @




4. Ingredient entry and
selection

After filling all the required
parameters for the targeted dairy
cow, the next step is to make a ration
using the available feeds on your
farm.

On the left-hand side of the Rumen8
landing page, the software’s feed
library gives you up to fifteen(15)
ingredients you can select from, to
make a ration (red box).

File Edit Animal View Help
DM Asfed
1| v] [ oo0k][ o002
2 | v| [ ooo][ ooof
3| v] [ oo0l2][ o002
4 | v] [ oo0k2][ o002
5 | ~| [ ooo][ ooof
6 | v] [ oo0l2][ o002
7| v| [ ooo][ ooof
8 | v] [ o00l2][ o002
9 | v] [ oo0k][ o002
0. | ~| [ ooo][ ooof
.| v] [ oo0k2][ o002
12| v| [ ooo][ ooof2
13 | v] [ o00l2][ o002
4. | v] [ oo0k2][ o002
15 | v| [ ooo][ ooof
ITDtaI daily intake (kg/d) 0.0 0.0

Feed costs Milk income

KES/t DM KES/L raw milk

KES/MJ ME KES/kg ECM

KES/kg CP KES/kg F+P

KES/cow]d KES/cow/d

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Notes Optimise
Dairy cow V| |HOI5tein V|

Live weight (kg) 5005 & | @
Live weight change (kg/d) H 0602 & ] &
Days in milk 60 &—U ®
Days pregnant & o ov ®
Number of animals in herd 1 e &
Milk yield (I/d) 2008 & U @
Milk fat (%em/v) 360 & U &
Milk true protein (%em/v) 005 & W *
Fat:Protein ratio 1.20

Energy corrected milk
Fat. Protein, F+P (kg/d) 072 060 132 18.7 koid
DMI estimation method (O Conventional @ NDF intake
Farm terrain Distance walked (km/d) 50
(O Flat  ® Undulating (O Steep =] | ®

Feed efficiency Margin

0.00 kg ECM/kg DM KES/cow/d
0.00 g F+P/kg DM KES/herd/d
0.00 KES Milk/KES Feed Feed % income
0.00 Milk yield {I/d) 200




4.1 Editing the quantity of the Ingredient

First, select an ingredient by clicking the drop-down
arrow (yellow arrow), from the selected user feed library
for you to choose an ingredient (red box).

After selecting all ingredients, you can indicate the
quantity of the feed-in kilogram per day (Kg/d) using
either ‘As Fed’ or on a dry matter basis ‘DM’ (green box).
In case you used the ‘As fed’ quantities, the dry matter
(DM) of the feed selected will automatically be
displayed and vice versa.

The Total daily intake in DM and As fed (Kg/d) of the
ration are displayed at the bottom of the ingredients
section (blue box).

Fi

le Edit Animal View Help

DM As Fed
1. | Napier fresh 60 cm Y 02| 100f
2. | Maize bran V| 0.891= 1.00F=
3 o 0.00 = 0.00 =
4. Brachiaria (Signal Grass) fresh D00 D00
Brewers grain wet - -
5. 0.00 ~ 0.00 ~
Limestone (CaC03)
6. |Maizebran 000:|| 000
Maize grain
7 Maize silage DM <= 30-35% 0.00= 0.00 =
Minerals Maclick Super
il ML A 10172022 0.00f= 0.00 =
Molasses (cane)
9. Mapier fresh 60 cm 0.00 = 0.00f+
Rhodes hay High CF (Chlors gayana) — —
10. Sunflower seed meal dehulled CF < 200 0.00 ~ 0.00 ~
Wheat pollard = =
11 0.00 = 0.00 ~
12 | v| [ 0oo2][ o002
13 | v| [ 000z][ o002
14. | v| [ oo0]|[ o007
15. o 0.00 = 0.00 =
11

I Total daily intake (kg/d)




4.2 Diet ingredient details

To view detailed information on an
ingredient, hold your cursor/pointer
on the drop-down arrow (red box) or
for better/larger display right click
on the number (green box) of the
ingredient.

A pop-up screen showing the
ingredient detail will appear as
shown in the image right-hand side
(blue box).

* File

Edit  Animal View Help Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splif
oM As Fed
| Napier fresh 60 cm ~ 0211 1.00% | Dairy cow V| | Holstein
Maize bran ~| | o0sof 100 Live weight (kg) = -
Diet Ingredient Detail ? X
Maize bran
Management Byproduct Comment Ruminal acidosis risk (risk level depends on many herd, feed and feeding
Protein type Other non-forage management factors)
Particle size Concentrate
Source SNV Team
DM (g/kg) 887 Calcium (g/kg) 1.9 NDF (g/kg) 440
ME (MJ/kg) 1.9 Calcium absorption 0.60 eNDF in NDF (gfkg) 339
CP (g/kg) 100 Phosphorus (g/kg) 35 Starch (g/kg) 354
Fat (gfkg) 62 Phosphorus absorption 0.70 Sugar (g/kg) 22
al 0.08 Magnesium (gfkg) 22
bN 0.92 Magnesium absorption 0.16 Max feeding rate (g/kg) = F
cN 0.02 Wet density (m3)
Potassium (gfkg) 73 Cost (KES/t DM) 802
ADIN (g/kg) 1.0 Sulphur (gfkg) 0.0 Cost (KES/t as fed) 800
Ash (gfkg) 39 Sodium (gfkg) 0.8 Losses (%) 0
Chlonde (g/kg) 0.0 Cost -losses (KES/t DM) 902

DCAD (mEg/kg) = Cost -losses (KES/t as fed) 800




5. Diet tab

The ‘Diet’ tab will show how the
ration matches the animal’s
requirement.

Once you enter the quantity of the
feeds ingredients a red bar will
appear on the screen and the bar will
turn green if the parameter meets
the requirement of the animal and
will turn yellow if the parameter
exceeds the requirement of the cow.
You can adjust the quantity of each
ingredient until the quantity matches
the requirement of the animal. In
other words, the bars will turn green.

Dairy Diet  Dietdetail Price

Dry Matter Intake

Metabolisable Enengy

Metabolisable Protein

Calcium

Phosphorus

Magnesium

NDF (% DM)

Starch (% DM)

Forage: Conc. ratio

Feed cost

- %

- %

Compare Splitherd MNotes

- % Limit

- % Req't

- % Reqt

- % Heq't

- % Heq't

- % Req't



5.1 Diet tab Cont’d...

* The performance parameters that are
shown on the screen are;

Dry matter intake -DMI
Metabolizable energy
Metabolizable protein

Mineral; Calcium, Phosphorus &
Magnesium

NDF (%DM)

Starch (%DM)

Forage: Concentrate ration.

Dairy Diet  Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes
Dry Matter Intake - % Limit
|
Metabolisable Enengy - % Req't
|
Metabolisable Protein - % Reqt
|
Calcium - % Heq't
|
Phosphorus - % Heq't
|
Magnesium - % Heq't

NDF (% DM)

Starch (% DM)

Forage: Conc. ratio

- %

- %



6. Dry matter intake

Dry matter intake bar shows the
percentage of DMI.

If the cow is satisfied the DMI will be 100%.

If the cow does not get enough feeds, DMI
will be below 100%, and when DMI is more
than 100% then it is unlikely the cow will
be able to finish the ration.

Dairy Diet  Dietdetail Price

Feed cost Compare

Splitherd Motes

Dry Matter Intake - % Limit
|
Metabolisable Energy = % Reqt
|
Metabolisable Protein - % Reqg't
|
Calcium - % Heq't
|
Phosphorus - % Heq't

Magnesium

- % Req't

NDF (% DM)

Starch (% DM)

Forage:Conc. ratio

® @@



7. Metabolizable Energy and
Protein

These two progress bars show if the ration
contains enough metabolizable energy and
metabolizable protein to meet the animal’s
requirements.

To balance the ration there needs to be a
sufficient supply of both energy and
protein in the ration.

Dairy Diet  Dietdetail Price

Feed cost Compare

Splitherd Motes

Dry Matter Intake - % Limit
| |
Metabolisable Enengy - % Req't
| |
Metabolisable Protein - % Req't
| |
Calcium - % Heq't

| |
Phosphorus - % Heq't

| |
Magnesium - % Req't

NDF (% DM)

Starch (% DM)

Forage:Conc. ratio

- %

- %

L)




8. Minerals: Calcium, Phosphorus
and Magnesium

e All feeds contain a certain amount of
minerals. Based on the mineral content in
your feed ingredients, Rumen8 calculates the
total or accumulated amount of each
mineral.

* Under the tab ‘Diet’, Calcium Phosphorus
and Magnesium are visualized.

e If the feed ingredients do not meet the
requirement for the different minerals then
minerals or mineral mixtures can be added
to the ration.

* If the feed ingredients exceed the
requirements for the different minerals then
adding minerals or mineral mixtures may not
be necessary.

Dairy Diet  Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes
Dry Matter Intake - % Limit
| |
Metabolisable Energy - % Req't
| |
Metabolisable Protein - % Req't
| |
Calcium - % Req't
| |
Phosphorus - % Req't
| |
Magnesium - % Req't

NDF (% DM)

Starch (% DM)

Forage:Conc. ratio

® ®©®




9. NDF, Starch and forage to
concentrate ratio

‘NDF’ shows the amount of neutral detergent
fiber as a percentage of dry matter (% DM) in
the ration.

‘Starch’ shows the amount of starch as a
percentage of dry matter (% DM) in the
ration.

Forage to concentrate ratio shows the ratio
between forage and concentrate as a
percentage in the ratio.

Dairy Diet  Dietdetail Price

Feedcost Compare Splitherd MNotes

Dry Matter Intake - % Limit
| |
Metabolisable Energy - % Reqg't
| |
Metabolisable Protein - % Reqg't
| |
Calcium - % Req't

| |
Phosphorus - % Req't

| |
Magnesium - % Heq't

NDF (% DM)

Starch (% DM)

Forage:Conc. ratio

@0 @®




10. Ration calculation indicators

When a ration is balanced in all the bars,
the color green needs to be visible in the
movable section of the bar. The meaning
of the color code is as follows;

= Red - under supply,

=  Green - meets the
requirement/demand,

* Yellow - Oversupply/exceeds the animal
requirement.

File Edit Anima View Hep

oM AsFed
1 |Napier¥eshf0cm 3935 | 1830 %
2 Maze silage DM < 30-35% 3483 | hodos
3 Mazeben »| | 7108 800
i - —
5
6 000
7 —
g
9 —
10 000
11 5 i
1z
13
1! 000
15. 003
Total daily intake (kgid} 145 373
Feed costs Milk income
Ushjt DM 7863 UsHL raw milk
UshiMJ ME 0726 Ushikg ECM
Ushikg CP 7371 UshkgF=P
Ushicond 11409 Ushicowd

Dairy Det Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Notes Opfimise

Dry Matter Intake 108 % Limi
Metabolisable Enengy 101 % Reqt
Metabolisable Protein 81 % Reqt
Calcium 48 % Reg't
Phosphorus 87 % Req't
Magnesium 116 % Reg't
r—
NDF (% DM) 9% 0O
Starch (% DM) %% O
Forage:Conc. ratio 5148 o
Feed efficiency Margin
200 kg ECMkg DM i3 Ushicowid 2501
856 gF+PfkgDM 91 Ushjherdid
12121 Ush Mik/Ush Feed 1402 Feed % income 71 e
160.00 Milk yieid (lid) ?gsg—



10.1 Ration calculation indicators
Cont’d...

File Edit Animal View Hep Dairy Dfet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splithesd Notes Opfmise
oM As Fed
* Using the feed ingredients selected, you ! Nopiertsh S0cn s _3mE h" Py o i o
Z | Maze silage DM < 33-35% - 3485 0405
can edit the quantity ‘As Fed’ to achieve a 2 [ e 01 % Rt
balanced ration; or in pasture-based : T —— m—
systems a ration that is as close as possible : ——
to a balanced ration. ’ o — —
g
* Rumen8 is a tool that can be instrumental g el [ om Phosphorus 57 % Regt
to formulate a balanced ratio. However the  * e N . 116 % Rt
11 v G003 g00<
tool does not generate money, neither o e
. ey e . 1 NDF (% DM) 49 % -
does it know the (true) nutritional quality : M
14 ™ 000 s 0003 a 9%
of the feeds available on the farm. It is up 5 2 Conzi[omz] | | Forgsconc mio s @
to the user of Rumen8 tool to enter e
. Feed costs Milk income Feed efficiency Margin
accurate and reliable data on the UshtDM 7863 UshyL raw milk 200 kg ECM/kg DM 13 Ushicowd 5
.. . . . Ush/MJ ME 0726 Ushikg ECM 856 g F+=P{kg DM o7 Usivherd'd -
nutritional quality of the feed ingredients. Ushikg CP BT UshikgFeP 2121 UshMiUshPesd 1402 Feed % imcome

Ushicowid 11409 Ushicowid 160.00 Milk yieid (lid) 20075



11. The ‘Diet detail’ tab

The ‘Diet’ tab gives a good visual indication
of how well the ration meets the individual
cow requirements, but in a summarized
overview.

The ‘Diet Detail’ tab gives the specifications
of the ration in greater detail.

It is recommended that an animal
nutritionist is consulted when interpreting
these parameters.

U

Dairy Diet

Metabolisable energy
Supply (MJ)

Demand (M.J)

Balance (MJ)

Density (MJ{lkg DM)

Metabolisable protein

Supply (g}
Demand (g)

Balance (qg)
CP (%=DM)

DM intake estimate
Max. MDF intake:

DMI as % liveweight

Active recommended levels

(® One () Four
() Two () Five
() Three (C)Off

Early lactation 60 days...

A

Diet detail  Price

e
128
165
37

10.2

1266
1258

14.1

105

25

Feedcost Compare Splitherd MNotes Optimise

NDF (%DM) 54.3
NDF (kg) 6.815
eNDF (2%NDF) 63.9 =

NDF frg (%NDF) §4.8
NDF frg (%lw) 0.88

RDPfUDP protein

RDP (%:CF) 401 @
UDF (%2CP) 509
Excess protein forgone

milk -
Calcium (qg) (=]
Supply 386
Demand 79.0
Balance -40.4
Magnesium (g) :
Supply 342
Demand 270
Balance 72

Starch (%:DM)
Sugar (%:DM)
NFC (%:DM)
Forage : Conc
Ash (%:DM)

Enteric methane

Total (g/cow)
Intensity (g/L)

Fat (%DM)

Phosphorus (g)

Supply
Demand
Balance
DCAD
Calculated

Recommended

14.6

5.2
192
55:45
8.5

305

153

3.9

41.8

42.6
0.7

=250




11.1 The ‘Diet detail’ tab Cont’d...

s

Dairy Diet Dietdetaill Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes Optimise
Rumen8 displays the calculated amounts of
ingredient/s in Supply demand balance Metabolisable energy & NDF (%:DM) 543 Starch (%% DM) 146
, ’ S ’ Supply (MJ) 128 NDF (kg) 6.815 Sugar (%DM) 52
and density or percentage of the diet. Demand (MJ) 165  eNDF (%NDF) 6.9 NFC (%DM) 192
The supply is the total amount of Balance (MJ) -37  NDF frg (%NDF) 64.8 Forage : Conc 55:45
nutritional value of the diet supplied in the Density (Mfkg D) 102 NDFfrg (b 083 Ash{xDM) -
i Metabolisable protein £ RDP/UDP protein Enteric methane
diet.
Supply (g) 1266  RDP (%:CP) 401 @  Total (gfcow) 305
The .d.emand ShOWS the amount Of . Demand (g) 1256  UDP (%:CP) £0Q Intensity (gfL) 153
nutritional value needed by that specific Balance (g) B Excess prokein forgone
COW CP (%DM) 141 milk - Fat (%DM) 3.9
The balance is the difference between the DM intake estimate “ Calcium (q) @  Phosphorus (g) =Y
demand and the SUDply Max. NDF intake%% 105 Supply 386 Supply 418
. . . . Demand 790 Demand 426
To underStand eaCh Informatlon In thlS tab' DMI as % liveweight 25  Balance -40.4 Balance 07
hold your cursor/pointer on the specific Active recommended levels Magnesium (q) S DCAD )
item. @ One () Four Supply 342 Calculated -
() Two () Five Demand 27.0 Recommended =250
() Three ) Off Balance 72
Early lzctation 60 days... | A




12. Metabolizable Energy

The metabolizable energy (ME) is the main
measure used to describe the energy
requirements of the animal and the energy
supplied in feeds.

It is the energy remaining after gas, fecal

and urinal energy have been accounted for.

In this case the ration has the following
details on the ME;

Supply (MJ): 128

The ‘Demand’ (MJ): 165

The difference between the Demand and
supply is the ‘Balance’ (MJ): - 37

The Density (MJ/Kg DM) of the ration is
10.2.

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price
Metabolisable energy [
Supply (MJ) 128
Demand (MJ) 165
Balance (MJ) -37
Density (MJ/lkg DM) 10.2
Metabolisable protein [
Supply (g) 1266
Demand (g) 1258
Balance (g} 8
CP (32DM) 141
DM intake estimate :
Max. NDF intake®: 105
DMI as % liveweight 2.5

Active recommended levels

(®) One ) Four
) Two ) Five
() Three () Off

Early lactation 60 days..

A

Feed cost Compare Splitherd MNotes Optimise

NDF (%DM) 54.3
NDF (kg) 5.515
eNDF (%NDF) 68.9
NDF frg (%NDF) 54.5
NDF frg (%w) 0.88

RDPfUDP protein

RDP [(%:CF) 401 &
UDP [%2CF) 590
Excess protein forgone

milk -
Calcium (g) [
Supply 386
Demand 79.0
Balance -40.4
Magnesium (g)

Supply 342
Demand 270
Balance 72

Starch (%DM}
Sugar (%DM}
MFC (%:DM)
Forage : Conc
Ash (%DM)

Enteric methane

Total (gfcow)
Intensity (g/L)

Fat (%DM)

Phosphorus (g)

Supply
Demand
Balance
DCAD
Calculated
Recommended

146

5.2
192
55:45
8.5

305

153

39

418

426
0.7

=250



13. Metabolizable Protein

Metabolizable protein (MP) refers to the
true protein absorbed from the small
intestine and is available for metabolism.
MP in ruminants is derived from two
sources; microbial protein synthesized in
the rumen and dietary proteins that escape
rumen degradation.

This is the measure of the supply of protein
in the ration. According to the current
ration the demand has been met, hence

the color green.
=  Supply (g): 1266
* Demand (g): 1258
= Balance (g): +8
= Crude (CP) % DM: 14.1

Active recommended levels

(®) One ) Four
() Two () Five
() Three ) Off

Early lzctation 60 days...

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price
Metabolisable energy (=]
Supply (MJ} 128
Demand (MJ} 165
Balance (MJ) -37
Density (MJ/kg DM} 10.2
Metabolisable protein (o]
Supply (g) 1266
Demand (g) 1258
Balance (g) 8
CP (%=DM) 14.1
DM intake estimate :
Max. NDF intake® 105
DMI as % liveweight 25

Feedcost Compare Splitherd MNotes Optimise

NDF (%DM) 543
MDF (kg) 6815
eMDF (%:NDF)} 6849
MDF frg (32NDF) 648
MOF frg (%elw) 0.88
RDP/UDP protein

RDP (% CP) 401 @
UDP (%CF) 59.9
Excess protein forgone

milk -
Calcium (qg) =1
Supply 386
Demand 790
Balance -40 4
Magnesium (g) :
Supply 342
Demand 270
Balance 7z

Starch (%% DM)
Sugar (%:DM)
NFC (%DM}
Forage : Conc

Ash (%DM)

Enteric methane

Total (g/cow)

Intensity (gfL)

Fat (%DM)

Phosphorus (g)

Supply
Demand
Balance
DCAD
Calculated

Recommended

146

52
192
55:45
8.5

305

153

39

418

426
0.7

=250



14. DM Intake estimate Sary [t Distdemil [Fica

Feed cost Compare Splitherd MNotes Optimise

. . Metabolisable energy &) NDF (%DM) 54.3 Starch (%DM) 14.6
[ ]
Rumen8 has two alternat!ves to estimate Supply (W) 125 NOF (ka) 6515 Sugar(4DM) >
DMI. The method best suited to the current Demand (MJ) 165  eNDF (%NDF) 629 =  NFC (%DM) 192
animal is Selected in the lAnimal Tab’. BE|E|FTI:EI:MJ} -37  NDF frg (SeMNDF) 64.8 Forage : Conc 55:45
. _ Density (MJ/kg DM) 102 NDF frg (%lw) 0.88 Ash (%DM) 8.5
* Estimating how much a cow can eat per day
is important When formulating rations. Metabolisable protein £ RDPJUDP protein Enteric methane
) . . Supply (g) 1266 RDP (%CP) 401 @  Total (g/cow) 305
Estimating DMI is complex because of the Demand (q) 1258 UDP (%CP) co0 o Intensity (g/L) 153
many factors that affect the feed intake Balance (g) 8  Excess protein forgone
) . CP (%DM} 141 milk - Fat (%DM) 39
capacity of a dairy cow.
DM intake estimate | Calcium (g) [ Phosphorus (g) [
Max. NDF intake® 105§ Supply 386 Supply 418
Demand 79.0 Demand 426
DMI as % liveweight 2.5 | Balance -40.4 Balance 07
Active recommended levels Magnesium (g) : DCAD ]
(® One ) Four Supply 342 Calculated -
) Two ) Five Demand 270 Recommended =250
() Three () Off Balance 72

Early lactation 60 days.. | A



14.1 Maximum NDF intake %

 Maximum NDF intake % is the intake estimate
that can be adjusted by the user, by changing
the intake of NDF as a percentage of the
animal’s live weight.

* Rumen8 assumes a default value of NDF intake
of 1.2% of body weight.

* For dairy cows in the tropics (East Africa), NDF at
about 1.3% of body weight may be a better
estimator of DMI than the conventional method.

 However, DMI is a complex matter and where
possible, intake should be weighed, and
assumed intake should be replaced by the
observed intake.

* Inthe ‘Diet detail’ tab of Standard mode, the
percentage of maximum DMI in the
‘Conventional method’ is shown next to the
‘NDF method’.

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price
Metabolisable enengy (-
Supply (MJ) 128
Demand (MJ) 165
Balance (M.J) -37
Density (MJ/kg DM) 10.2
Metabolisable protein (&S]
Supply (g) 1266
Demand (g) 1258
Balance (g) 8
CP (32DM) 14.1
DM intake estimate :
Max. NDF intake% 105
DM as % liveweight 25

Active recommended levels

(®) One ) Four
() Two ) Five
() Three i

Early lactation B0 days.. | A

Feedcost Compare Splitherd Notes Optimise

NDF (%DM) 54.3
NDF (kg) 6.815
&NDF (%NDF) 58.9
NDF frg (%NDF) §4.8
NDF frg (%lw) 0.88

RDP/UDP protein

RDP (%2CF) 401 @
UDP (%:CP) 599
Excess protein fargone

milk -
Calcium (g) (-
Supply 386
Demand 79.0
Balance -40.4
Magnesium (g)

Supply 342
Demand 270
Balance 72

Starch (%DM)
Sugar (¥%0M)
NFC (%200}
Forage : Conc
Ash (%DM

Enteric methane

Total (gfcow)
Intensity (g/L)

Fat (%DM)

Phosphorus (g)

Supply
Demand
Balance
DCAD
Calculated

Recommended

146
52
192
55:45
8.5

305

153

3.9

418

428
0.7

=250



14.2 Maximum DMI %

Maximum DMI % is the predicted maximum
intake currently provided by the diet based
on live weight, milk yield and stage of
lactation for cows (NRC 2001).

A fixed amount for dried and transition cows
is set in the ‘Preferences’, or for heifers on

live weight and concentrate fed (AFRC 1993).

When NDF intake is used as a dry matter
intake estimation method, then this function
is not active hence the faint/grey color.

Dairy  Diet

Metabolisable energy
Supply (MJ}

Demand (MJ)

Balance (MJ)

Density (MJ/kg DM)

Metabolisable protein

Supply (9)

Demand (g}
Balance (g)
CP (%DM)

DM intake estimate
Max. MDF intake®:

Dietdetail Price

-

128
165

-37
10.2

1266

1258

14.1

105

NI as % Iveweight

Active recommended levels

(®) One () Four
) Two () Five
() Three e

Early lactation 60 days...

i
H

Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes Optimise

NDF (%DM) 54.3
NDF (kg) 6.815
eNDF (%NDF) 69.9
NDF frg (%NDF) 64.8
NDF frg (%lw) 0.88
RDPJUDP protein

RDP (%CP) 401 @

UDP (% CF) 599
Excess protein forgone

milk -
Calcium (g) (S]
Supply 356
Dermand 790
Balance -40.4
Magnesium (g) :
Supply 342
Demand 270
Balance 72

Starch (%DM)
Sugar (*%DM)
NFC (%DM)
Forage : Conc
Ash (%DM)

Enteric methane

Total (g/cow)
Intensity (g/L)

Fat (%DM)

Phosphorus (g)

Supply
Demand
Balance
DCAD
Calculated
Recommended

14.6

5.2
192
5545
8.5

305

153

3.9

1.8

428
-0.7

=250



14.3 DM as % liveweight

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes Optimise

DM intake as % live weight is the dry matter
intake expressed as a percentage of the live
weight of the animal.

Metabolisable energy
Supply (MJ}

Demand (MJ)

Balance (MJ)

Density (MJ/lkg D)

Metabolisable protein

Supply (g}

Demand (g)
Balance (g)
CP (32DM)

DM intake estimate
Max. NDF intake®%

I DMI as % liveweight

Active recommended levels

(®) One ) Four
) Two i Five
() Three (O

Early lactation 60 days...

A

&) NDF (%DM) 54.3
128 MDF (kg) 6.815
165 eMDF [%2MNDF) 629
-37 MDF frg (%:NDF) 64.8
102 NDF frg (%lw) 0.38

£ RDP/UDP protein

1266  RDP (%:CF) 401 @
1258  UDP (%:CF) 599
8 Excess protein forgone
141 milk -
' Calcium (g) (=]
105 Supply 386
Demand 790
25 I Balance -40.4
Magnesium (g)
Supply 342
Demand 270
Balance 72

Starch (% DM)
Sugar (%DM}
MFC (%:DM)
Forage : Conc
Ash (%0DM)

Enteric methane

Total (gfcow)
Intensity (g/L)

Fat (%DM)

Phosphorus (g)

Supply
Demand
Balance
DCAD
Calculated
Recommended

14.6

5.2
192
55:45
8.5

305

1583

39

418

426
0.7

=2h0



15. NDF (% DM)

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes Optimise

. The fu nctlon ShOWS the percentage Of NDF |n Metabolisable energy & |NDF (%DM) 543 Starch (% DM) 14.6
the ration. For this case, 54.3% (color yellow Supply (M) 128 INDF (kg) 6815 | Sugar (%DM) 52
T _ P Demand (MJ) 165  |eNDF {%NDF) 689 =| NFC(%DM) 19.2
shows it exceeding the recommended levels) Balance (M.J) 37 INDFfrg(%NDF) 648 | Forage:Conc 5545
of NDF in the total DM of the ration. Density (M.J/kg DM) 10.2  |NDF frg (%lw) 088 | Ash(%DM) 85

* NDF (Kg) - the quantity in k”ograms of NDF Metabolisable protein £3  RDP/UDP protein Enteric methane
in the ration i.e. 6.815 kg. Supply (g) 1266 RDP (%CP) 401 ®  Total (g/cow) 305
* The eNDF (%NDF) 68.9, is the percentage of E‘Elmﬂ”d @ 125: JDP (%CP) 599 o Intensity @lL) 153

. . . Excess protein forgone
NDF that is deemed effective i.e. that leads C;?;E;ff}} ey o i C Fatem) -
to rumination (% OF NDF). ) .
. . . DM intake esti Calci Phosph

* NDF frg (%NDF) 64.8, is the NDF in the ration intake estmate ateium (g) ® osphorus @)

. Max. MDF intake¥ 105  Supply 386 Supply 418
supplied from forage as a percentage of total Demand 200 Demand 426
NDF. DMI as % liveweight 25 Balance -404 Balance 07

e NDF frg (%Iw) 088’ is the NDF in the ration Active recommended levels Magnesium (g) : DCAD (=

i i (® One (O Four Supply 342 Calculated -
supplled from forage as a percentage of live e O o S mecommended 5250
WEIght. () Three Bl Balance 72

Early lactation 60 days.. | A



16. RDP/UDP protein

 RDP (Rumen Degradable Protein) and UDP
(Undegraded Dietary Protein) are viewed as
percentage in the ration as follows;

= RDP (%CP) 40.1 —this is the percentage
of the dietary Crude protein that is
rumen degradable.

= UDP (%CP) 59.9 — this is the percentage
of the dietary Crude protein that is not
degraded in the rumen.

Dairy Diet

Metabolisable energy
Supply (MJ}

Demand (MJ)

Balance (MJ)

Density (MJ/kg DM)

Metabolisable protein

Supply (g}
Demand (g}

Balance (g)
CP (%2DM)

DM intake estimate
Mazx. NDF intake®

DM as % liveweight

Active recommended levels

(® One i) Four
) Two ) Five
() Three (I Off

Early lactation 60 days...

A

Diet detaill Price

®

128
165

-37
10.2

1266
1258

141

105

25

Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes Optimise

NDF (%DM) 543
MDF (kg) 6.815
eNDF (%2MNDF) 620
MDF frg (%:NDF) 6458
MDF frg (¥clw) 0.88
RDF/UDP protein

RDP (% CPF) 401 @
UDP (%CP) 59.9
Excess protein forgone

milk -
Calcium (g) (=1
Supply 386
Demand 79.0
Balance -40.4
Magnesium (g) :
Supply 342
Demand 270
Balance 72

Starch (% DM)
Sugar (%DM)
MFC (%:DM)
Forage : Conc
Ash (%0DM)

Enteric methane

Total (gfcow)
Intensity (g/L}

Fat (%DM)

Phosphorus (g)
Supply

Demand
Balance
DCAD
Calculated

Recommended

146

52
192

55:45

85

305

153

39

418

428
0.7

=250



17. Starch (% DM)

e Starch is an energy source for the animal,
found in the grain, leaf, stem and bulbous
roots of some fodder crops.

* Sugar (%DM); 5.2 - Sugar in the ration in the
percentage of DM.

* NFC (%DM); 19.2 - Total non-fibrous

carbohydrates in the ratio in percentage DM.

* Forage : Concentrate (55:45) - This is the
percentage ratio of forage to concentrate in
the ration.

* Ash (%DM) 8.5 - The percentage of inorganic
matter in the ration.

Dairy Diet

Metabolisable energy
Supply (MJ}

Demand (MJ)

Balance (MJ)

Density (MJ/kg DM)

Metabolisable protein

Supply (g}
Demand (g}

Balance (g)
CP (%2DM)

DM intake estimate
Mazx. NDF intake®

DM as % liveweight

Active recommended levels

(® One i) Four
) Two ) Five
() Three (I Off

Early lactation 60 days...

Diet detaill Price

®

128
165
-37
10.2

(o

1266
1258

141

105

25

A

Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes Optimise

NDF (%DM) 543
NDF (kg) 6.815
eMNDF (%:NDF) 65.4
NDF frg (%NDF) §4.8
MDF frg (clw) 0.88
RDPfUDP protein

ROP (% CP) 401 @
UDP (% CP) 599
Excess protein forgone

milk -

Calcium (g) (=]
Supply 386
Dernand 79.0
Balance -40.4
Magnesium (g) :
Supply 342
Demand 270
Balance 72

Starch (% DM) 146
Sugar (%DM) 52
MFC (320M) 192
Forage : Conc 55:45
Ash (S=DM) 85
Enteric methane

Total (gfcow) 305
Intensity (g/L} 15.3
Fat (320M) 39
Phosphorus (g) (o
Supply 418
Demand 428
Balance 07
DCAD -
Calculated -
Recommended =250




18. Minerals

The diet detail shows more information
about the minerals in the ration.

The calculation is based on the mineral
content in your feeds ingredients. Rumen8
calculates the total or accumulated amount
of each mineral.

The red box shows the amount supplied,
demanded by the animals and the balance.

Dairy  Diet

Metabolisable energy
Supply (MJ)

Demand (MJ)

Balance (MJ)

Density (MJ/lkg DM)

Metabolisable protein

Supply (g}
Demand (g)

Balance (g)
CP (%:DM)

DM intake estimate
Max. MDF intake®

DM as % liveweight

Active recommended levels

(® One () Four
) Two I Five
() Three (O

Early lactation 60 days...

Diet detail

il

Price

@

128
165

-37
10.2

1266
1258

14.1

105

25

Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes Optimise

NDF (%DM) 54.3 Starch (%DM) 146
MOF (kg) 6.815 Sugar (“=0M) 5.2
eMDF (%2 NDF) 639 MFC (%DM} 192
MOF frg (%:NDF) 64.8 Forage : Conc 55:45
MOF frg (%clw) 0.38 Ash (%DM 8.5
RDPfUDP protein Enteric methane

ROP (%CP) 401 &  Total (g/cow) 305
UDP (%2CF) 500 Intensity (g/L) 153
Excess protein forgone

milk - Fat (%DM} 39
Calcium (g) [ Phosphorus (g) [~
Supply 386 Supply 418
Demand 790 Demand 42 5
Balance -40.4 Balance 0.7
Magnesium (g) : DCAD =)
Supply 34 2 Calculated -
Demand 270 Recommended =250
Balance 72




19. Active Recommended levels

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes Optimise

* You can choose which set of recommended Metabolisable energy &) NDF (%DM) 54.3 Starch (% DM) 146
levels to used for your animals. Supply (MJ) 128 NDF (kg) 6815 Sugar(%DM) 52
. Demand (M.J) 165  eNDF (%NDF) 629 &  NFC(%DM) 192
* Up to five sets of recommended levels can Balance (MJ) 37 NDFfig(%NDF) 648  Forage:Conc 5545
be set in preferences and switched between Density (MJ/kg DM) 10.2 NDFirg (7=lw) 088 Ash(%DM) =
here. Metabolisable protein £ RDP{UDP protein Enteric methane
* For example, the minimum and maximum Supply (g) 1266 RDP (%CP) 401 ®  Total (g/cow) 305
. Demand 1258  UDP (%:CP Intensity (g/L 15.3
level for dietary NDF% and starch% could be Bamn.:e:::g} eer) 599 vt
q) &  Excess protein forgone
set for early, mid and late lactation CP (%DM) 141 milk - Fat (%DM) 3.9
respectlvely). DM intake estimate ~ Calcium (g) (=] Phosphorus (g) [
* The small warning lights for the parameter Max. NDF intake®% 105  Supply 386  Supply 418
with recommended levels will appear (red, e Demand 790 Demand 426
d I DM as % liveweight 25  Balance -40.4 Balance 07
green anaye OW)' Active recommended levels Magnesium (g) : DCAD i
(®) One ) Four Supply 342 Calculated -
) Two ) Five Demand 270 Recommended =250
() Three ;i Balance 72
Early lactation B0 days.. | A




20. The ‘Price’ tab

 The milk Price tab lets you enter the price of milk

per liter. There are two payment options;
= by ‘Components’ (quality and quantity of milk e.g
butter fats, protein, etc.) and
= by ‘Yield’ (quantity).

* You can input 12 prices that you can keep on
switching depending on your preference.

* For the choice of currency you can select your
most preferred from the tab ‘File’>> ‘Preference’
section.

*Note: For all prices in this example the currency divisor
100 (green box) — example ‘1’ a liter of milk is Ush.800 but
entered ad Ush.8

* The best option to use if you are not paid by
quality of milk is Option ‘Yield’ (red box).

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price

Feedcost Compare Splitherd MNotes Optimise

Price Equivalent Payment by
(Ushil) (Ushikg™P) OComponents  @Yield:
OF 8.000% 121.21
02 9.000% 136.36
O3 | 10000 15152
O4. 0.00015 0.00
Os o0 0.00 ¥ Sets and library price files
O6. | 00005 0.00
O7. | o000 0.00
Os. 0.0001% 0.00
g 0.00015 0.00
O1o0.| o000 0.00
O11.| ooo0fs 0.00
O12| o000 0.00




20.1 The ‘Price’ tab Cont’d...

This option ‘Components’ (ticked) only
applies to those farmers paid by their milk
processors for the quality of the milk
(Amount of milk fat and amount of milk
protein with possibly a discount for
volume).

In this case under the tab ‘Price’, ‘Payment
by’ is changed from “Yield’ to
‘Components’.

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price

Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes Optimise

¥ Sets and library price files

Fat Protein Discount  Equivalent Payment by
(Ushfkg) * (Ushfkg) (UshjL) (UshjL) @ Componens O Yield
™1 0.00F= 000 0.000F 0.000
Oz 0.00/5 0.001 0.000F 0.000
O3 0.00f% 0.00f3 0.000}5 0.000
Oa 0.00f% 0.00f5 0.000}5 0.000
Os. 0.00}% 0.0015 0.000}5 0.000
Os. 0.00/5 0.001 0.000F 0.000
O7. 0.00/% 0.00:% 0.0003 0.000
Os. 0.00f% 0.00f5 0.000}5 0.000
Os. 0.00}% 0.0015 0.000}5 0.000
O10. 0.00/5 0.001 0.000F 0.000
On. 0.00f% 0.00f3 0.000}5 0.000
Oz 0.00f% 0.00f5 0.000}5 0.000



21. The ‘Feed cost’ tab

Feed costs as well as feed losses can be
viewed and altered on this tab. Please
note that a Margin (MAFC) can only be
calculated when all diet ingredients
have cost buy one ton of feeds.

Costs can be entered or altered on the
feed cost page and in all user feed

libraries, except the Shared Feed Library.

When changing the feed cost(Ush/t) or
losses (%) on the feed cost page, the
cost or losses will also change in the
User feed library you are working on.
Costs and losses of the Diet ingredients
used can also be viewed under ‘Diet
ingredients’ on the left half of the page
in the red box.

bl Erlitfnial Vi Helo Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd MNotes Optimise
DM As Fed Tenit o Ushit as fed Losses (%) +loszes T Hlosses os 1eg per MJ ME per kg CF
1. | MNapier fresh 60 cm V| 3355 16.101% > 480815 100015 0 4308 1000 0.534 3142
2 | Maize silage DM <= 30-35% V| 3351 10.00/% 895515 30005 0 8955 3000 0.837 131.69
3. | Maize bran V| 5065 5705 901815 80005 0 9019 2000 0.758 90.19
4 | ~| [ oo00z][ ooof2
5 | ~| [ ooolz][ ooof:
6 | ~| [ ooolz][ ooof:
7| ~| [ ooolz][ ooof:
8 | v| [ ooofZ][ ooo
g | v| [ ooofz][ ooof:
10 | ~| [ ooofz][ ooof:
n | ~| [ ooofz][ ooo
12| ~| [ ooofz][ ooofz
13, | ~| [ oo00z][ ooof2
14, | ~| [ oo00z][ ooof2
15| ~| [ ooolz][ ooof:
Total daily intake (kg/d) 118 318
Feed costs Milk income Feed efficiency Margin
Ush/t DM 7801 Ush/L raw milk 3.00 kg ECM/[kg DM 16 Ush/cow/d 63.26
Ush/MJ ME 0727 Ushfkg ECM 8.56 g F+P/kg DM 112 Ush/herd/d
Ushfkg CP 73861 Ushfkg F+P 12121 Ush Milk/Ush Feed 1744 Feed % income 57 &
Ush/cow/d 9174 Ush/cow/d 160,00 Milk yield (Ifd) 2005




21.1 The ‘Feed cost’ tab Cont’d...

* This section shows the cost per ton of
each ration ingredient as fed used in the

ration.

e The prices of the feed ingredient is
further broken down into;
= Price per ton of dry matter (DM).
= Price per megajoules of
metabolizable energy (MJ M).
= Price per kilogram of crude protein

(per Kg CP).

* |tis possible to edit the cost of the feeds
here to match your current prices.

*Note: For all prices in this example the currency

divisor 100.

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes Optimise

=hit DM Izhit as fed Losses (%)

480815 1000 = 0Fs
89555 3000 0=
80193 8000 0=

+losses DM
4308

2955

8019

+losses as fed
1000

3000

2000

per MJ ME
0.534

0.837

0758

per kg CP
2142

13169

80.19




22. More Price calculations

hd The bOttom SeCt|On ShOWS f|nanC|a| File -Edn Animal View Hep » Dasy Dist Dietdetail Pnce Feedcost Compare Spitherd Notes Optmse

i nfo rm atio n . 1 Napier besh 60 cm :v'ﬂ i 8 ?ilj i Danry cow Halstein
. . 2 M’f“ silage C",’ ’ -"c"?’st.% ldaan 10405 Leve weaght (kg) 5005 (=1
* The rightmost column displays the 3. [veize b T T [
margin (milk income- feed costs). ‘ i .
5 Bys prognant ] 5 @

D ® @ ¢

RO

* To the left are detailed feed costs and 3 Nt aabide N B o9
income along with measures of ? _ = L B
EffiCiency. 9 Milk true protein {%ayv) 1003 @ !

* At the bottom right corner there is a . | S B e ey conces

) Camventicnsl

milk yield adjustment that you can find  * S —— o

. ‘3
useful when you are playing aroundto ., Fam tensin Ovstancewiked () 30
get the ration just right. | I B O™ Oy O
Feed costs Milk income Feed efficiency Margin

*Note: For all prices in this example the Lo ME 076 UsNkgECH 858 9F-Pg DM ” Ushihecid
Ush/kg CP reRal Ushkg F+2 \rqfral Ush Milk/Ush Feed 1402 Feed % income

currency divisor 100. Ushicond 0 Usicowd 6000 Mk yiakd 1)

Ush/t DM 1863 UshL raw milk 800 kg ECMikg DM 13 Ushicow'd 459




23. The ‘Compare’ tab U

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd MNotes Optimise

1. 5 R C 2. |5 |R||C 3. |S|] R C
* The Compare tab is a feature where 3 Name | | | |
diets can be Stored. The pa rameters that 1 3.93kg Napier fresh 60 cm 3.54kg Napier fresh 60 cm 5.05kg Napier fresh 60 cm
. bI . I d . h .y . 2 3.48kg Maize silage DM == 30- 2.68kg Maize silage DM <= 30- 0.00kg Maize silage DM <= 30-
are visible inciu e’ t € quantltles (aS 3 7. 10kg Maize bran &.65kg Maize bran 2.52kg Maize bran
DM) of diet ingredients, percentage of 4 164kg Sunflower seed mealpa  0.45kg Sunflower seed meal pa
optimal DMI (in the NDF method and z 0 1ok Limestene (C2C03)
NRC method), supply and demand of :
ME and MP and MAFC. 8
e This is a useful page to discuss with the fD
farmer. Ask the farmer choose the best 11
diet for his farm. 12
. . . 13
* With the S(store) button, the diet is -
saved in slots 1, 2, or 3. They can also be 5 - : -
ilk 2001, 3.60%, 3.00% 2001, 3.60%, 3.00% 2001, 3.60%, 3.00%
(R)reStored or (C)Cleared' oMl 14 5leg (108105 % DMI) 14 Bkg (107107 % DMI) 14 2kg (108108 3 DMI
ME 157 1156 MJ 156/ 156 MJ 151 /157 MJ
MP 1075/ 1328 g (11%) 1250/ 1300 g (133 1252 11313 g (13%)

Margin  Lsh45 97/cow'd UshZZ 92/cowid Ushd7 48/cow'd



24. The ‘Split-herd’ tab O

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes

e Spilt herd is where you apply the rations EZE:EM 1 ’ ’
for the whole herd. Number of cows
* Youcan fill in the number of cows on Ejjrtn:nr;jdietingredient DM/Cow DMHerd  As Fed/Cow As Fed/Herd
your farm to calculate the number of :
feeds you will need to make the ration 2
for the whole herd. j
* Sometimes, a tab ‘Split herd’ is shown to 5
the right of the Compare tab. This i
facility is rarely used in the tropics and g
we recommend to un-tick it under 9

—
(e

<File>, <Preferences>, <General> so it is
no longer visible.

S —
o L R

Replace current diet and cow Maote the average cow is only an approximation



25. The ‘Notes’ tab g

Dairy Diet Dietdetail Price Feedcost Compare Splitherd Motes
* This is where you can type anything you

like relating to the ration, ingredients,
the cow and more.

* |tis useful for indicating different
background notes of all these, plus what
you think the ration can achieve and
many more.

* The notes can be used as a reference
after a long time.

* |tis also useful when you want to share
the ration with your peers or
nutritionist, extra information could be
useful or you exchange notes about the
ration.

For more information



26. Saving a ration

* On the top right of the screen is the name
of the ration.

* If the ration is new, it has the default
name ‘Save Diet’ that tells you the ration
is not saved.

* |In case you make changes to an existing
ration, it will inform you to save changes.

* Next to ‘New Diet’ the software informs
you whom it is registered to.

Further reference:
e See topic: ‘3.10. Use of Rumen8 software for
ration calculation’ for an example of a ration.

File

10.
1.

U

% New Diet” - Rumen8 registered to Peris

Edit Animal View Help

| Maize silage DM < 30%

| Mapier fresh 60 cm

| Dairy Meal High Yield

| Rhodes grass fresh (Chlons gayvana)

DM
6.03%

2185
62315

-

0545

4k

0.00

4k

0.00

4k

0.00

4k

0.00

4k

0.00

4k

0.00

0.00 ~

A= Fed
23.00

10501

7.005%
2005
0.00=
0.00~
0.00=
0.00=
0.00=
0.00~

0.00=

Dairy Diet D

Dry Matter In

—

Metabolisab
Metabolisab

Calcium
Phosphorus
Magnesium
I



27. Share PDF report

To print or share a PDF report, click the
tab ‘File’, then click option ‘Report’.
Firstly, select the diet report from the
options in the ‘Report type’. Selecting
this will create a report for one ration
that is recently opened under the
landing page.

To create a report for the ration saved
under the ‘Compare’ select option ‘Diet
comparison report’ and all the ration
will be captured.

After this fill in the other details as
shown and click ‘create’ to create a PDF
report. You can add notes or disclaimers
to your report (optional).

Report Designer

Report type Dist Report

Farm name Case study 1

Diet name Wet and Dry season diet
Prepared by Jare Doe

Contact details janedoe@hmall com

Notes

Logo

None Select

Ingredients
listed in order

Maize siiage DM
Brewers spent gra...
Mnerais Maclick
Limestone (CaC03)
Maize grain

- S L e P

Sunfiower seed m
Urea

Disclaimer

Create Cancel



28. Requirement for PDF report

saving and printing.

* After clicking ‘Create’, a report requirement
pop-ups with links to guide to download a

report creating software.

* Follow the link and guidelines with the

installation and set up process.

Logo
Report type Diet Repont
Farm name Case study 1
?
Diet name Wdﬂc_ Reports requirement : X
Prepared by Jane Do WCrystal Reports
Contact details  janedoe
; None Select

Notes

Ingredients
listed in order

Maize silage OM ...
Brewers speré gra .
Mnerals Macick ...
Umestone {CaC03)
Maize grain

- - 2

=
- R

Urea

Disclaimer

Surflower seedm.... |

Rumen8 reports require the installation of the
SAP Crystal Reports runtime engine forthe NET
framework version 13.0 21

You can download the software from the SAP B
website (you must provide your email)

hito.Awwew crystalrenonts converystal-reparnts-visual-studio/

or from the Rumen8 website download page

I rumenB com suldownloadindex htmi

| This computer reporis it is running a 64 bit version of

Windows o you must insiall the 64 bit version of the
SAP Crystal Reports runtime engine

1. Downicad the software in your browser
2. Run the installer (usually from the Downloads folder)

3. Exit this window and create a report

Okay

| Create ] Cancel



28.1 PDF report document

After successful installation, go back to

creating your report.
A pop-up screen will appear with a

report (red box). You can choose to save

or print for sharing.

A consultant should leave this report
either hardcopy or softcopy for their
clients to refer to during feeding.

Report Preview
Save report as PDF

E SR
[taain Report |

Current Page No.: 1

s g o7
i€ Frowe (kg o=
20 FX - Froten | 1.3

R corecedmik (kg 1EE

MEM) cP@ Cag) Pig) Mg@
2 %1 7
27 1380 15 24 "e

90 o 24 " 38

[} ol 20 es

[ e 18 ar

"o e ar ne e
o2 a2 14 ] ec

ME(M) weg  COm Pl ww
- = ®ws ne

. ] us 3

1 ° 2] 20 82

we s ns  us "8

Feed EMciency Magh  (Uthicont)
g ECMRg 08 13 Vikircome 1840
3 Fepag DM ¥ Feedcom W
Usm W LUsh Feao 138 MAFC =

As curTency walues rave Deen dhvidea by 100

Mumerd oo someary repot prises VTV SR

Total Page No.: 1

Zoom Factor:




29. More information on RumenS8

* More information about using Rumen8 can
be found in the User Guide (Look in the
Windows Start menu).

* When installing Rumen8, three supporting
documents are placed in the Rumen8 group
in the Start menu of your laptop. They are
updated whenever Rumen8 is running/active.

* The Rumen8 User Guide is used most
frequently and can also be accessed through
the Help menu, the help button (?) in the top
right of most Rumen8 windows (not the main
window), or by pressing F1.

* The Rumen8 Training Manual is a good
reference document too.

Watch video:
YouTube link: https://youtu.be/TG7zN7TEQ-Q
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